

**ARIZONA FAMILY HEALTH PARTNERSHIP
FAMILY PLANNING PROGRAM CONTRACT
Contract Period: December 31, 2013 - March 31, 2015
AMENDMENT #3**

This serves as an amendment to the contract between the **Arizona Family Health Partnership** (hereinafter referred to as the "Partnership") and **Pima County**, for and on behalf of **Pima County Health Department** (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") for the contract period December 31, 2013 - March 31, 2015.

I. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to allocate one time additional Title X Base funds of \$17,535 for exceeding the proposed number of clients served in calendar year 2014.

2014 Title X Base Amount (7,001 unduplicated clients)	\$733,129
2014 Title X Base Additional Amount	\$17,535
2014 One Time LARC Funds of up to	\$34,163
2014 One Time HIT Funds of up to	\$49,150
2014 One Time Clinician Training Funds of up to	<u>\$1,244</u>
Sub-Total for 2014 (7,001 unduplicated clients in calendar year 2014)	\$835,221
2015 Title X Base Amount (1,750 unduplicated clients in the first quarter of 2015)	<u>\$183,282</u>
Total amount	\$1,018,503

Total funds to be disbursed by the Partnership to the Contractor for the contract period: **\$1,018,503**
In addition, the Contractor agrees to provide funding for family planning services in an amount not to exceed **\$1,434,417**.

The Partnership and the Contractor therefore agree as follows:

II. CONSIDERATION

Subsection 2 of Section X, Consideration, shall be replaced with the following:

- 2) Partnership agrees to disburse monies in the total amount of **\$1,018,503** during the Term ("Compensation"). This amount includes a 2015 First Quarter Title X Base Amount of **\$183,282**, 2014 Title X Base Amount of **\$733,129**, 2014 Title X Base Additional Amount of **\$17,535**, one time funds for the purchase of LARC, one time funds for the purchase of HIT items, and one time funds for clinician training as specified in subsection 2 of Section II, Statement of Work. The Base Amount shall be disbursed incrementally commensurate with even distribution of funds throughout the Term (i.e., with proper documentation of expenses, Partnership will reimburse in no more than 1/12 increments for the Term month to date).

Subsection 6 of Section X, Consideration, shall be replaced with the following:

- 6) Contractor agrees to provide funding for family planning services in an amount not to exceed **\$1,434,417**. Contractor will identify and submit in writing to Partnership the source and allocation of said funds in the Contractor's Budget and Contract Extension Budget (Attachments 3 and 3A);

